
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 
11.00 am in Committee Room 5 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Whitaker M Slater

Godwin

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3.  APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
BANYAN, UNITS 1 & 2 STATION PLAZA, BROOK STREET, ILKLEY

The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will 
present a report (Document “O”) which outlines an application for a 
variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol, provision of 
regulated entertainment and provision of late night refreshment on a 
Friday and Saturday.  

Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in this report and, after hearing interested parties, 
determine the related application.

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873)

1 - 30

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford 
District Licensing Panel to be held on 16 January 2019.

O
Subject:  

Application for variation of a premises licence for Banyan, Units 1 & 2 Station Plaza, 
Brook Street, Ilkley, LS29 8DA.

Summary statement:

Application for a variation to extend permitted hours for the sale of alcohol, 
provision of regulated entertainment and provision of late night refreshment on a 
Friday and Saturday.

John Major
Assistant Director
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhoods & Community Safety

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk
Senior Licensing Officer
Phone: (01274) 431873
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Ward:  Ilkley

1. SUMMARY

The application is for the variation of a premises licence to extend permitted hours 
on a Friday and Saturday for the supply of alcohol, provision of regulated 
entertainment and provision of late night refreshment.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The applicant

Arc Inspirations Ltd.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.  

2.2 The Premises

Banyan, Units 1 & 2 Station Plaza, Brook Street, Ilkley.

2.3 Designated Premises Supervisor

Mr Alexander Laws.

2.4 Current Licence

The premises currently hold a Premises Licence with the following permitted hours;

Sale/Supply of Alcohol

Sunday to Wednesday: 10.00 to 00.00
Thursday to Saturday: 10.00 to 01.00
New Years Eve:  10.00 until the start of permitted hours on New Years Day.

Provision of Regulated Entertainment

Sunday to Wednesday: 10.00 to 00.30
Thursday to Saturday: 10.00 to 01.30
New Years Eve:  10.00 until the start of permitted hours on New Years Day.

Provision of Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Wednesday: 23.00 to 00.00
Thursday to Saturday: 23.00 to 01.00
New Years Eve:  23.00 to 05.00

A copy of the premises licence is included at Appendix 2.

2.5 Application

The application is for the variation of a premises licence to extend permitted hours 
on a Friday and Saturday for the supply of alcohol, provision of regulated 
entertainment and provision of late night refreshment as follows;Page 2



Sale/Supply of Alcohol

Friday and Saturday: 10.00 to 02.00 

Provision of Regulated Entertainment

Friday and Saturday: 10.00 to 02.00

Late Night Refreshment

Friday and Saturday: 23.00 to 02.00

Opening Hours

Friday and Saturday: 08.00 to 02.30

2.6 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives

No additional steps to the current licence conditions specified. 

2.7 Relevant Representations Received

Individual, Body or Business

Two representations have been received from local residents which raise concerns 
of potential noise nuisance from regulated entertainment and noise caused by 
patrons leaving the premises late at night.  Concerns are also raised regarding 
public disorder and broken glass and other detritus littering the pavements.
 
The representations are attached at Appendix 3.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Legal Appraisal

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety
c) the prevention of public nuisance
d) the protection of children from harm

3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District.

3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 
Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained.

Page 3



3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant” 
a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it 
must be discounted.

3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to 
achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in 
his/her control.

 
Statement of Policy Issues

3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4 
(prevention of crime and disorder) and Part 6 (prevention of public nuisance).

3.7 The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
considered.

 
4. OPTIONS

4.1 Members may:

(a) Vary a premises licence as applied for subject to any mandatory conditions 
and the precautions specified in the operating schedule submitted.

(b) Vary a premises licence in whole or in part subject to such additional 
conditions relating to achievement of the licensing objectives as members 
think fit; or

(c) Refuse to vary the premises licence. 

4.2 Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision 
with regard to the licence or to any conditions or restrictions attached by Members 
they may appeal to the Magistrates Court.

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.  

6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

There are no apparent risk management and governance implications.

7. LEGAL APPRAISAL

Referred to in part 3 of this report.  

8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 
2010. Page 4



8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no apparent sustainability implications.  

8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

There are no apparent implications. 

8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

When determining the application the Licensing Authority is required to pay due 
regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.  

8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The following rights are applicable:

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention – Right to peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions subject to the state’s right to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The Council’s powers set out in the recommendations fall 
within the states right.  A fair balance must be struck between public safety and the 
applicant’s rights.

Article 6 – A procedural right to a fair hearing.  As refusal of the application is an 
option, adherence to the Panels’ usual procedure of affording a hearing to the 
applicant is very important.  The applicant should also be able to examine the 
requirements of the fire authority.  If the decision is to refuse then reasons should 
be given.

  
8.6 TRADE UNION

Not applicable.  

8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Ward Councillors have been notified of receipt of the application.

9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.  

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this 
report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or businesses, determine the related 
application(s).

11. APPENDICES

1. Application form received 21 November 2018.  
2. Copy of current premises licence.Page 5



3. Representations from local residents.
  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Application form, plan etc.

Page 6



^ééÉåÇáñ=N

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Part 1 - Premises Details  
 

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 

Banyan 
Units 1 And 2, Station Plaza, Brook Street, Ilkley, LS29 8DA 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES 
 

Not applicable 

 

DATE FIRST GRANTED - ANNUAL FEE DATE  

Licensing Act 2003 Fees Regulations 2005 
 

10 October 2017 

 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 
 

A Performance of Live Music 
Any Playing of Recorded Music 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
The Supply of Alcohol 
 

 

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 

A Performance of Live Music 
PrimaryIndoors 
 
 

Mon 10:00-00:30 
Tue 10:00-00:30 
Wed 10:00-00:30 
Thu 10:00-01:30 
Fri 10:00-01:30 
Sat 10:00-01:30 
Sun 10:00-00:30 
New Years Eve  10.00 until the start of permitted hours on New Years 
Day. 
 

Any Playing of Recorded Music 
PrimaryIndoors 
 
 

Mon 10:00-00:30 
Tue 10:00-00:30 
Wed 10:00-00:30 
Thu 10:00-01:30 
Fri 10:00-01:30 
Sat 10:00-01:30 
Sun 10:00-00:30 
New Years Eve  10.00 until the start of permitted hours on New Years 
Day. 
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence 

Licence No: 209770 
 

Date Issued: 9 November 2017 

^ééÉåÇáñ=O

Page 19

mcluckiet




Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
PrimaryIndoors 
 
 

Mon 23:00-00:00 
Tue 23:00-00:00 
Wed 23:00-00:00 
Thu 23:00-01:00 
Fri 23:00-01:00 
Sat 23:00-01:00 
Sun 23:00-00:00 
New Years Eve  23.00 to 05.00 
 

The Supply of Alcohol 
Primary 
 
 

Mon 10:00-00:00 
Tue 10:00-00:00 
Wed 10:00-00:00 
Thu 10:00-01:00 
Fri 10:00-01:00 
Sat 10:00-01:00 
Sun 10:00-00:00 
New Years Eve  10.00 until the start of permitted hours on New Years 
Day. 
 

 

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES 

Primary Mon 08:00-00:30 
Tue 08:00-00:30 
Wed 08:00-00:30 
Thu 08:00-01:30 
Fri 08:00-01:30 
Sat 08:00-01:30 
Sun 08:00-00:30 
New Years Eve  08.00 until the start of permitted hours on New Years 
Day. 
 

 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THIS IS ON AND/OR OFF 
SUPPLIES 

 

The Supply of Alcohol On and Off Premises 

 

Part 2 
 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF 
HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 

Arc Inspirations Ltd 
7 Cottage Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 4DD 

 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE 
APPLICABLE) 

 

 

 

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE 
PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Mr Alexander Laws 

 

 

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY 
DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE 
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Licence Number: LEEDS/PERL/07741/14 Issued By: Leeds 

Page 20



 

ANNEXES 
 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR A DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of the premises licence, or 
 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
AUTHORISATION OF PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
IRRESPONSIBLE PROMOTIONS 
 
The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do 
not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions 
in relation to the premises. 
 
In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of 
the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried 
on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises- 
 
a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are 
designed to require or encourage, individuals to, 
 
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to 
drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of 
the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or 
supply alcohol), or (ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether 
within a time limit or otherwise) 
 
b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or 
for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a 
particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk 
of undermining a licensing objective, 
 
c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a 
prize to encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol 
over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a 
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective, 
 
d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional 
posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can 
reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise 
anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any 
favourable manner, 
 
e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another 
(other than where that other person is unable to drink without 
assistance by reason of disability). 
 
DRINKING WATER 
 
The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided 
on request to customers where it is reasonably available. 
 

Page 21



 
AGE VERIFICATION 
 
The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must 
ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the 
premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 
 
The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence 
must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on 
in accordance with the age verification policy. 
 
The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either – 
a) a holographic mark, or 
b) an ultraviolet feature. 
 
DRINKS MEASURES 
 
The responsible person must ensure that: 
 
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied 
for consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or 
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a 
securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
following measures- 
 
(i) beer or cider: half pint 
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25ml or 35ml and 
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml 
 
(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other 
printed material which is available to customers on the premises, and 
 
(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify 
the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that 
these measures are available. 
 
DUTY & TAX 
 
A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the 
permitted price. 
 
For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1: 
 
(a) 'duty' is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor 
Duties Act 1979, 
(b) 'permitted price' is the price found by applying the formula 'P' 
equals 'D' plus ('D' times 'V'), where- 
 
(i) P is the permitted price, 
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as 
if the duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the 
alcohol, and 
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the 
alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale 
or supply of the alcohol, 
 
(c) 'relevant person' means, in relation to premises in respect of 
which there is in force a premises licence- 
(i) the holder of the premises licence, 
 

Page 22



 
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 
licence, or 
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 
alcohol under such a licence, 
 
(d) 'relevant person' means, in relation to premises in respect of 
which there is in force a club premises certificate, any member or 
officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which 
enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question, and 
 
(e) 'value added tax' means value added tax charged in accordance with 
the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 
 
Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would 
(apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the 
price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price 
actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 
 
Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph 
(b) of paragraph 2 on a day ('the first day') would be different from 
the permitted price on the next day ('the second day') as a result of 
a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 
 
The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to 
sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the 
period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 
 
SECURITY INDUSTRY AUTHORITY 
 
All persons primarily engaged under or employed on the premises to 
vet, regulate and control persons entering the premises, or engaged, 
used or employed in the supervision of patrons once inside in order to 
ensure the maintenance of good order, public safety and internal 
security shall- 
 
(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted 
under the Private Security Industry Act 2001, or 
(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of 
that Act. 
 
Annex 2 – Conditions Consistent with Operating Schedule 
 
All Four Licensing Objectives 
 
None. 
 
The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder 
 
1. A suitably Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV ) system will be operational at the premises at all times when 
licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times where members of the public are present on 
the premises. 
 
2. The CCTV system will cover all area of the premises occupied by the public under the terms of the licence, 
including corridors and stairways (excluding WC’s and changing rooms). 
 
3. The CCTV system will cover the main entrance/s and exit/s and designated emergency egress routes from 
the premises. 
 
4. The CCTV system will be of a satisfactory resolution quality which will enable the identification of persons 
and activities, and other fine details such as vehicle registration number plates. 
 
5. The CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information. 
 
 

Page 23



 
6. The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 31 days continuous 
footage which will be of good quality. 
 
7. The CCTV footage will be controlled and kept in a secure environment to prevent tampering of unauthorised 
viewing.  A record will be kept of who has access the system, the reason why and when. 
 
8. A designated member/members of staff at the premises will be authorised to access the CCTV footage and 
be conversant with operating the CCTV system at the request of an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority or a Responsible Authority (under the Licensing Act 2003), any CCTV footage, as requested, will be 
downloaded immediately or secured to prevent any overwriting.  The CCTV footage material will be supplied, 
on request to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority. 
 
9. The Premises Licence Holder (PLH)/Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) will ensure that a Daily 
Records Register is maintained on the premises. 
 
10. The Daily Record Register will contain consecutively numbered pages, the full name of each person on 
duty, the employer of the person and the date and time he/she commenced duty and finished duty (verified by 
the individual’s signature). 
 
11. The Daily Record Register will be retained on the premises for a period of twelve months from the date of 
the last entry. 
 
12. Security staff/designated supervisor will be familiar with the premises policy concerning the admission, 
exclusion and safeguarding of customers whilst in the premises. 
 
13.   The PLH/DPS will ensure that an Incident Report Register is maintained on the premises to record 
incidents such as anti-social behaviour, admission refusals and ejections from the premises. 
 
14. The Incident Report Register will contain consecutively numbered pages, the date, time and location of the 
incident, details of the nature of the incident, the names and personal licence numbers (if any) of any staff 
involved or to whom the incident was reported, the names and numbers of any police officers attending the 
police incident and/or a crime number, names and addresses of any witnesses and confirmation of whether 
there is CCTV footage of the incident. 
 
15. The Incident Report Register will be produced for inspection immediately on the request of an authorised 
officer. 
 
16. A suitable purpose made receptacle for the safe retention of illegal substances will be provided and 
arrangements made for the safe disposal of its contents as agreed with West Yorkshire Police or British 
Transport Police. 
 
17. All incidents of crime or disorder will be reported via the link to an agreed police contact point. 
 
18. The PLH/DPS staff will ask for proof of age from any person appearing to be under the age of 21 who 
attempts to purchase alcohol at the premises. 
 
19. The PLH/DPS will belong to a recognised trade body or Pub Watch Scheme where one exists, whose aims 
include the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
20. A Supervisor’s Register will be maintained at the licensed premises, showing the names, addresses and up 
to date contact details for the DPS and all personal licence holders. 
 
21. The Supervisor’s Register will state the name of the person who is in overall charge of the premises at 
each time that licensed activities are carried out and this information will be retained for a period of 12 months 
and produced for inspection on request to an authorised officer. 
 
22. The Incident Report Register will be retained on the premises for a period of 12 months from the date of the 
last entry. 
 
23. Open bottles and glasses will not be taken from the premises at any time except for when customers are 
making use of any designated Street Café area. 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
24. Empty bottles and glasses will be collected regularly and promptly.  Glass and other sharp objects will be 
stored and disposed of safely using suitable receptacles.  Receptacles will be secured and not accessible to 
customers. 
 
25. Food will be available to be ordered throughout the premises between 12.00 and 21.00 hours. 
 
Public Safety 
 
26. A suitable trained and competent person must ensure regular safety checks of the premises including 
decorative and functional fixtures; floor surfaces and equipment (including electrical appliances) to which the 
public may come into contact are undertaken.  Records of these safety checks must be kept and made 
available for inspection by an authorised officer. 
 
27.   Empty bottles and glasses will be collected regularly paying particular attention to balcony areas and 
raised levels. 
 
28. Electrical installations will be inspected on a periodic basis (at least every 3 years or at a frequency 
specified in writing) by a suitably qualified and competent person.  If used, any temporary electrical wiring and 
distributions will also be inspected.  Inspection records/certificates will be kept.  These will be made available at 
the request of an authorised officer. 
 
29. Regular safety checks of guarding to stairs, balconies, landings and ramps will be undertaken, and a 
supervision policy will be maintained to prevent people from inappropriate behaviour including climbing which 
may lead to a fall from height. 
 
30. Safety glass that is impact resistant should be used where possible in all areas where the public may come 
into contact with it.  Where it is not used in public areas, glazing should be shielded to protect it from impact. 
 
31. A suitably trained first aider or appointed person will be provided at all times when the premises are open. 
 
32. Adequate and appropriate firs aid equipment and materials will be available on the premises. 
 
33. Before opening to the public, checks will be undertaken to ensure all access to the premises are clear for 
emergency vehicles.  Regular checks will be undertaken when the premises are open. 
 
34.   Written records of all accidents and safety incidents involving members of the public will be kept.  These 
will be made available at the request of an authorised officer. 
 
35. A written spillage policy will be kept to ensure spillages are dealt with in a timely and safe manner. 
 
36. Members of the public will be prevented from accessing hot food and drink preparation areas to prevent 
risk of scalds or burns. 
 
The Prevention Of Public Nuisance 
 
37. There will be no external loudspeakers. 
 
38. Bottles will not be placed in any external receptacle after 23.00 hours and 07.00 hours to minimise noise 
disturbance to neighbouring properties. 
 
39. The activities of persons using the external area will be monitored after 23.00 hours and they will be 
reminded to have regard to the needs of local residents and to refrain from shouting and anti-social behaviour 
etc when necessary. 
 
40. The PLH/DPS will adopt a ‘cooling down’ period where music volume is reduced in the last 30 minutes prior 
to closing. 
 
41. Licensable activities will be conducted and the facilities for licensed activities will be designed and operated 
so as to prevent the transmission of audible noise or perceptible vibration through the fabric of the building or 
structure to adjoining properties. 
 
42. Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive premises. 
 
 

Page 25



 
43. The premises supervisor and any door supervisors will monitor the activity of persons leaving the premises 
and remind them of their public responsibilities where necessary. 
 
44. Clear and legible notices will be displayed at exits, car parks and other circulatory areas requesting patrons 
to leave the premises quietly having regard to the needs of local residents, in particular emphasising the need 
to refrain from shouting, slamming car doors, sounding horns and loud use of vehicle stereos and anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
The Protection Of Children From Harm 
 
None. 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Not applicable 
 

 
 
 

Page 26



^ééÉåÇáñ=P

Page 27



Page 28



káäÉ=oç~ÇI=fäâäÉóI=ipOV=Ueg

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF  A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BANYAN, UNITS 1 & 2 STATION PLAZA, BROOK STREET, ILKLEY
	Lpb16JanDocOapp1
	Lpb16JanDocOapp2
	Lpb16JanDocOapp3






Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 in 
Committee Room 5 - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency Councillor Godwin disclosed that he was acquainted with an 
observer at the meeting. 

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF  A PREMISES LICENCE FOR BANYAN, UNITS 1 
& 2 STATION PLAZA, BROOK STREET, ILKLEY



2

RECORD OF A HEARING FOR VARIATION OF  A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
BANYAN, UNITS 1 & 2 STATION PLAZA, BROOK STREET, ILKLEY

Commenced: 1135
Adjourned: 1150

Recommended: 1200
Concluded: 1205

Members of the Panel:

Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillors Slater (Chair), Godwin and Whittaker

Parties to the Hearing:

Representing the Applicant
Mr Lowery – Applicant 
Mr Woods – Legal Representative

Observer
Ms Wallace – local resident

Representations

The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report 
(Document “N”) which outlined an application for the variation of a premises licence to 
extend permitted hours on a Friday and Saturday for the supply of alcohol, provision of 
regulated entertainment and provision of late night refreshment.

It was reported that two representations had been received from local residents which 
raised concerns of potential noise nuisance from regulated entertainment and noise 
caused by patrons leaving the premises late at night.  Concerns were also raised regarding 
public disorder and broken glass and other detritus littering the pavements.  The 
representations were appended to Document “N”.

The applicant’s legal representative addressed the meeting and advised Members that he 
had spoken to the observer present at the meeting and had offered an open meeting to 
attend the premises at any time to discuss the issues she had raised with him.   

He explained that the premises had opened in November 2017.  The premises were 
owned by Arc Inspiration who were a Yorkshire based company which owned 18 other 
premises.  The premises had been fitted out to an exceptionally high standard at a cost of 
just under £1m.  The premises could occupy 300 people with seating for 164 being 
provided.  It was explained that the food and drink sales were 50/50 and it was felt that the 
amount of fixed seating demonstrated that the premises were not merely a drinking 
environment.  The application had been made to allow the premises to open for an 
additional hour on Friday and Saturdays because many customers wished to remain in the 
premises at the time requested.  It was not felt that the variation would increase the 
number of customers but it would allow the existing customers to stay for longer.

It was claimed that the lack of representations from responsible authorities was testament 
to the fact that there had been no issues since the premises had begun operation in 2017.  



3

The two letters of representation received from local residents were discussed and it was 
pointed out that they referred to the Ilkley area in general and did not comment on the 
premises under discussion.  

The hours of operation of other bars in the locality of the premises were discussed and it 
was maintained that other premises did operate hours which were later than those 
requested.

In response to questions, Members were informed that the yard at the rear of the premises 
was used as a service area for deliveries and had CCTV coverage.  

It was confirmed that, on average, approximately 100 to 150 people were in the premises 
at the current terminal point of business.

Members questioned the hours of operation of premises within the vicinity of Banyan.  In 
response the hours of operation for The Yard and Bar 26 were reported.  The Yard 
operated until 3am on Friday and Saturday and Bar 26 until 2.30am.  

In conclusion the applicant’s legal representative maintained that the representations 
received did not refer to the premises under discussion or any problems occurring.  It was 
reiterated that there had been no representations made from responsible authorities and 
that the premises were well run.  It was felt that an additional hour of operation at the 
premises would not impact on the licensing objectives.

Decision –

That having considered all valid presentations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period, the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; the panel grants the 
application as applied for.

ACTION: Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services

Chair

Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Licensing Committee.



4



5


